
OPERATIONAL AUDIT    

 

Oklahoma Aeronautics Commission 

City of Shawnee – Project Number SNL-10-S 

Construction of New Terminal Building 
 

 
 

For the period March 4, 2010 through September 9, 2013 
 

               Oklahoma State  Auditor & Inspector 
 Gary A. Jones, CPA, CFE 



This publication, issued by the Oklahoma State Auditor and Inspector’s Office as authorized by 74 O.S. § 213.2.B, has not been 
printed, but is available on the agency’s website (www.sai.ok.gov) and in the Oklahoma Department of Libraries Publications 
Clearinghouse Digital Collection, pursuant to 74 O.S. § 3105.B. 
 

 

Audit Report of the 
Oklahoma Aeronautics Commission 

City of Shawnee - Project Number SNL-10-S 
Construction of New Terminal Building 

 
For the Period 

March 4, 2010 through September 9, 2013



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
October 9, 2013 

 
 
 

TO THE OKLAHOMA AERONAUTICS COMMISSION 
  
 
At management’s request, we have conducted an audit of the Oklahoma Aeronautics Commission 
(Commission) – City of Shawnee (state project number SNL-10-S) for the period March 4, 2010 through 
September 9, 2013.  The objective of the audit was to determine whether expenditures paid to the City of 
Shawnee were in accordance with Exhibit B-1 – Program Narrative and Exhibit B-2 – Project Costs of 
the airport construction agreement.  
 
According to Exhibit B-1 and Exhibit B-2, the project was to provide a new terminal building.  The 
project was budgeted at $965,645.  The Commission’s share of the budget was $275,000 and the City of 
Shawnee’s share was $690,645. 
 
We conducted this performance audit in accordance with generally accepted government auditing 
standards.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient, appropriate 
evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objectives.  
We believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based 
on our audit objective.  

 
Our audit procedures included inquiries of appropriate Commission personnel, the project engineer, the 
project architect, the Shawnee Finance Director, and the current and former assistant airport managers; 
inspection of all invoices and supporting documentation related to project reimbursements; and a physical 
inspection of the completed project conducted on October 7, 2013. These procedures indicated that 
costs paid to the City of Shawnee by the Commission appeared to be in accordance with the 
Program Narrative and the Project Costs. 
 
This report is a public document pursuant to the Oklahoma Open Records Act (51 O.S. § 24A.1 et seq.), 
and shall be open to any person for inspection and copying. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
GARY A. JONES, CPA, CFE 
OKLAHOMA STATE AUDITOR & INSPECTOR 
 

 



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX  



Oklahoma Aeronautics Commission 
Operational Audit 

Appendix- Project Costs (unaudited) and  
Close Out Documentation 

A-1 
 

The following information has been presented at the request of management. Therefore, we did not verify 
the data presented in the following schedules.   

 
 
*Since the change order amount is reflected in the adjusted budget amount, the construction variance on  
this schedule differs from the construction variance presented on page A-2 ($(20,058) + $14,608 = 
$(5,450)).  

Category Budget Change Order* Adjusted Budget Actual Variance
Construction 965,645.00$                          (20,058.00)$        945,587.00$            951,037.00$          (5,450.00)$         
Project Cost 965,645.00$                          945,587.00$            951,037.00$          (5,450.00)$         

Budget Amount

  Budget 
Amount 

Including 
Change Orders 

 Actual  Variance  

City's Share  (71.5%)  $                         690,645.00  $       676,283.82  $          680,197.83  (3,914.01)$         
Commission's Share (28.5%)                             275,000.00           269,303.18                 270,839.17 (1,535.99)           

965,645.00$                          945,587.00$        951,037.00$          (5,450.00)$         
 



Oklahoma Aeronautics Commission 
Operational Audit 

Appendix- Project Costs (unaudited) and  
Close Out Documentation 

A-2 
 

 

 

  

1 Mobilization 27,465$                       27,465$                -$                          
2 Sitework/Demolition 46,085                         46,085                  -                            
3 Fencing 25,547                         25,547                  -                            
4 Lawn & Grasses 1,080                           1,080                    -                            
5 Exterior Concrete/Asphalt 38,793                         38,793                  -                            
6 Dirtwork 10,268                         10,268                  -                            
7 Formwork 11,183                         11,183                  -                            
8 Reinforcing 10,610                         10,610                  -                            
9 Concrete 31,999                         31,999                  -                            
10 Artificial Stone 31,443                         31,443                  -                            
11 Structural Steel 53,090                         53,090                  -                            
12 Rough Carpentry/Wood Trusses 66,095                         71,545                  (5,450)                   
13 Millwork 18,171                         18,171                  -                            
14 Modified Bituminous Roof 4,000                           4,000                    -                            
15 Standing Seam Roof/Siding 65,360                         65,360                  -                            
16 Joint Sealants 3,943                           3,943                    -                            
17 Hollow Metal 3,994                           3,994                    -                            
18 Wood Doors 5,255                           5,255                    -                            
19 Aluminum Store Front & Doors 124,186                       124,186                -                            
20 Door Hardware 9,760                           9,760                    -                            
21 Drywall & Acoustical 59,272                         59,272                  -                            
22 Floor & Wall Covering 30,475                         30,475                  -                            
23 Painting 16,500                         16,500                  -                            
24 Toilet partitions 3,778                           3,778                    -                            
25 Signage 4,853                           4,853                    -                            
26 Fire Extuinguishers 1,705                           1,705                    -                            
27 Toilet Accessories/Access Panels 5,708                           5,708                    -                            
28 Roller Shades 1,960                           1,960                    -                            
29 Plumbing 69,727                         69,727                  -                            
30 HVAC 78,050                         78,050                  -                            
31 Electrical 105,290                       105,290                -                            
32 Change Order 1 -                                  (20,058.00)            20,058                  

Subtotal for Base Bid 965,645.00$                951,037.00$         14,608.00$           

 Actual Cost Cost Variance Description Bid Amount Line NO. 



Oklahoma Aeronautics Commission 
Operational Audit 

Appendix- Project Costs (unaudited) and  
Close Out Documentation 

A-3 
 

 

 
  



Oklahoma Aeronautics Commission 
Operational Audit 

Appendix- Project Costs (unaudited) and  
Close Out Documentation 

A-4 
 

 

 

  



Oklahoma Aeronautics Commission 
Operational Audit 

Appendix- Project Costs (unaudited) and  
Close Out Documentation 

A-5 
 

 

 

  



Oklahoma Aeronautics Commission 
Operational Audit 

Appendix- Project Costs (unaudited) and  
Close Out Documentation 

A-6 
 

 

 

  



Oklahoma Aeronautics Commission 
Operational Audit 

Appendix- Project Costs (unaudited) and  
Close Out Documentation 

A-7 
 

 

 

  



Oklahoma Aeronautics Commission 
Operational Audit 

Appendix- Project Costs (unaudited) and  
Close Out Documentation 

A-8 
 

 

 

  



Oklahoma Aeronautics Commission 
Operational Audit 

Appendix- Project Costs (unaudited) and  
Close Out Documentation 

A-9 
 

 

 

  



Oklahoma Aeronautics Commission 
Operational Audit 

Appendix- Project Costs (unaudited) and  
Close Out Documentation 

A-10 
 

 

 

  



Oklahoma Aeronautics Commission 
Operational Audit 

Appendix- Project Costs (unaudited) and  
Close Out Documentation 

A-11 
 

 

 

  



Oklahoma Aeronautics Commission 
Operational Audit 

Appendix- Project Costs (unaudited) and  
Close Out Documentation 

A-12 
 

 

 

  



Oklahoma Aeronautics Commission 
Operational Audit 

Appendix- Project Costs (unaudited) and  
Close Out Documentation 

A-13 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 
 

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR & INSPECTOR 
2300 N. LINCOLN BOULEVARD, ROOM 100 

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK  73105-4896 
 

WWW.SAI.OK.GOV 


	OAC City of Shawnee cover
	OAC Shawnee - Audit Report
	OKLAHOMA STATE AUDITOR & INSPECTOR

	OAC City of Shawnee cover

